I Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 28th April, 1978/the 8th
Vaisakha, 1900 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

fino-Indian border disputes

*121. SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL:+
SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAYV:

. SHRI RAMANAND YADAV:

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA:
SHRI DEORAO PATIL:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleaseq to refer to the reply to Starred Question 106 given in the Rajva Sabha on the 24th February,

1578 and gtate:

(a) whether the Government of the

- Peoples’ Republic of China have given any fresh indication of their willingness to solve the Sino-Indian border

- disputes through negotiations; and

(b) if so, what are the details in thig regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI S. KUNDU): (a) and (b) At the meeting on 11th March, 1978 between the Prime Minister and Mr.
Wang Ping_nan, leader of the Chinese Delegation which was visiting India at the invitation of the All-India Dr.
Kotnis Memorial Committee, the border question came up briefly for dis. cussion. It was agreed that all out-
ctending issues, including the border guestion, should be solveg through negotiations and only through peace-
{51 means on the basis of Panchsheel.

Since the above mentioned meeting no further exchanges have taken place between the two Governments on this issue.

“The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sat
Pauyl Mittal. .

276 RS—1

[ 28 APRIL 1978 )

to Questions 2

SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL: In view of the statement of the Chinese Vice.
Foreign Minister, Mr. Han Nien Lung, reported through an interview by a visiting Indian journalist that India had not taken any positive action so fer to improve Sino-Indian relations and the reported reaction of the Gov. ernment of India that this observation wag not based on reality, may I ask from the Thon. Minister to clarify whether the Chinese insistence on ireezing the border jssue, thereby e€vagding or by-passing the vital question of the return of the annexed Indian territory to India was being made an excuse or hindrance in the improvement of bilateral relations or the lack of a positive asurance by the Chinese 0 cease extending their indirect assistance to the subversive clements preaching violence gnd separatist tendencies in India?

SHRI S. KUNDU: Mr.
it is a long question, an involved guestion. We have seen the report.
I would like to submit that the facts there are not true. We are taking all steps to improve our relations. And if the hon. Member wants, I can categorise the number of steps that we have taken to improve our relations.
I hope Mr. Chairman will bear with me—when z Chinege delegation came here, with great warmth they were received here. The Prime Minister received them; the Minister of External Affairs received them. You, yourself ag Vice-President, hosted a banquet for them. It was a high-powered delegation. We were taking various steps to improve our bilateral relations. And I think that report is not true

Chairman,

SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL: My question has not been replied to. 1 have not raised any objection to the steps having been taken by the Gov. ernment of India to improve the bila. teral relations. My question was whether the Chinese insistence on freezing the border issue thereby depriving India of the return to it of the annexed territory and the Chinese extend-
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Ing their assistance and help to the subversive elements in India are not a somersault jn the relations.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put your second supplementary also. He will reply to both.

SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL: This is not the second supplementary.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
vou to put it.

I am requesting

SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL: Within a few weeks of the visit of the Chinese goodwill delegation—there wag the reported statement by its leader, Mr.
" Wang Pinan, that they found profound Sino-India friendship where-ever they went—this statement of the Chinese Vice-Premier hag come as a
~ shock and surprise. May I ask the hon., Minister what positive steps are being taken by the Government of India to educate world opinion on this sudden and unpredictable somersault by the Chinese and what steps are being contemplated to get the Indian territory annexed by the Chinese restored back, without being accused of
- hampering the initial goodwill created by mutual talks?
SHRI S. KUNDU: I explained the whole thing, almost the sum total.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Yes, you reply.

SHRI S. KUNDU: It is mostly his o2inion. There is no somersault.
There is a free press here; everything is published here. There are two re-

- ports and you will find what we have done to improve our relations. Some press carried the view of the hon,

- Member. So we are educating our

. people. We have got a free press.
The Parliament is free; every thing is discussed here, Many people maintain a catalogue of the things that we have done which are going to improve our relationg with China. People are properly informeg about these and the present Government is willing to improve bilateral relations with China.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

|

to Questions 4

SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL: Sir, my question has not been replied to Either he is wilfully not doing so, or trying to avoid me. I have asked what js holding the Chinese back and proma. pting the Vice.Foreign Minister to make such 3 statement. What are the reasons, according to the Government of India’s observation?

SHRI S. KUNDU:; Should I reply?
(Interruptions) Kindly bear with me,

MR. CHAIRMAN:
You are not hearing,.

SHRI S. KUNDU: Most respectfully,
1 would submit that the whole thing has been based on a press statement.
The first question here is based on a press statement of the Vice-Foreign

Minister of China.
SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL.
KARNI: Have we got any other source? What else can we do?

SHRI S. KUNDU: Therefore, I said in the beginning that if the press reports are true, the facts are not correct. We have taken so many steps.

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA:
Who will find out?

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Government will find out,

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA:
Trey should find out,

=t TS A1 © g9 wEeT,
17 T qTE A 15,000 T T sy A7
a@d T ferar g, 7 qafaa & | 97 Fvir
T FT F1E T qCHTA AfgFT AT agh 9 gATEE & saF ey wfywrd
& w1y faerar & 917 g9 37 & v 2%
Ul ERT & | 5 gAY el off ¥ @
T q1 AR Fg @ gy @ o o
1T FT FIT AR HET & A1 SFET
EAR FIEA-SSEe %492 3 2, Har
3 & wur w2 § ook gae «r

He is replying. .

‘l


5 Oral Answers

[ AT ATEES T IF T SHNAT
AT & A1 37 avE ¥ W Tgl 21T g |
a5 g7 foear sfae@ da@q & at omn
AT & for e % @ =i B wgErEar
=R AEre; FIfE g\ Iy & fF 9=
Fgwd Afw ggg o 1 T g W H
9AT aat § fagEy ami Fr afaw foer a1 & | arfesarT AR 919 & 919 59
FerE g2 av A1 ¥ @w = & g
#r waz #1 | fgegEama & war g
17§ Fi @ g8 g 1 AT et
JRT 9% AIF T8 oV gAfan &
Fgar Frgal g & & a1 7 v
thuz a<Ar =rfew ) uiew 519 99 2
T IR A@ETT GIT FIAT 07,
FfFT 92 WG T GIFR, F9ar
TCHIT gET Femd fFur # w@ §
U FET 55T g 41 § axFv ¥ Ay
qeAT FAredl § F |1 I =7 9
F1 qEgT FAT ¢ (F o7 a5 AT gard
TSUT E2 15,000 3 #17 17 1 @y
g1 &% a1, fagifear 1 qfaFw faen
RAT 578 FEI FL AT AT I TF 78 1
FHLT FT ATATALO 93T AET F 3T, TG 6
WRaad J1q FE F fqw gww 9
FT?

THET

S gge ¥E . wWmlg wEiew, §
AIFAT qa9q F 999 F1 397 fedr 7
QAT ATAAT g FY S owiEAr
QET I § AIAAIT AT FY AR AT
21 & SFT ATEETEA 37 =wAT § R
FAFT FIFIX YT ¥ T FT WE A
H’Epf FIAT. . . (Interruptions)
gL #¢ Aifg ag & 5 o S dew
=T F FIXH TR AT G985 a9l
1T o 9g7 § G AR §, 3 a9
FAAT F grer wifager &0 & g7 A
FIT | FIEAET T TEIL ATAHT FH

[ 28 APRIL 1978 ]

to Questions 6

FBFT F 7w vy o1 ) ) wem %
g9 FIH FT [ g

st st aat : fooy g gam
Tt AgRT 7 FgT fF 9 aF 1 JH=
greY TEI FOT a9 IF S99 3
FIAEIT qGT g7 qFAT & | HAT HIT F
3 fagw wat 7 F27 & % =9 qwy IR
TE AT & FaE G oAl #y Al
TF | T aF F15 qfg FE FraEq
G497 TG & ) ¥ ST FEAT A1 E AZ
7z g fF e & ag A7 F 9fg 75
Hifa 7gr 8 1 g Afa faga & | fer 1
FA0 HT ATTHAAT § AGT @[T AT
FFAT &1 UG FTET T A AQr & 1
& ag SIrAAT AR g i 99 aF R 9T
& Fig HN A A7 fasag F HI9 F, aqTs ATAT & FATA &1, §=F ATAT &F
T F1 IITAAY ; Fifw 7g fajm Nf
FT GFT &, ATE Afq &1 qarer 747 &, fafifgat & =7 =1 dFI@ 4@ E
zafey FT 98 ¥90 gai@ 9T fawe
FGT AT ATIARO § qd FE THDI
ZTEAT AT ?

st QHo FY: AIAH §IH T LT
2 o AT &Y A A w AT AN )
SEW %2l i <17 F @k & gw =wizal-
FwE T Aa w<Q g1 i A Afa &
IR ¥ 781 I T feure & w99 9gq
F29 g & | TS T WEFET 7 TGl
g1 TadY & | 98 UF TR AT & 7
Ug 28 AT FT TAT Fe7 @I 7T |
ZH IH 939 W oM W a3 w® & %
Y gAR TEITE F TSE W T IH
Y AT g WSl WX wifage
AT @ | gt Aifq F1 qw gw A
g @ & WRT &1 AT AE AR
gfmsr &t fare 7 g Afa v A
ITHT GUTH FT qeq 7@ T & 7AW

W W R
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SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: The question is when Jawaharlal Nehru's China policy was trampled under foot by the Chinese, what is the guarantee that your China policy will not meet the same fate by the Chinese and will be respected by them? How is your policy different from Pt. Nehru’s policy?

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI; There is no question of difference. May I know what is the meaning of diffe. rentiation between the policies where the country is concerned? We have a non-aligned policy. We have a policy of friendship with all nations including border nations. But it must be on equal terms. That i all. We are trying to do it. If somebody is unfriendly we do not want to become unfriendly.

AN HON'BLE MEMBER: Mr. Chair. man . . . ) -

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let me finish the list first. You will come later on. Mr.
Demzg Patil.

S 3w gy w@Ey,
H FAGIET AU GERIL FT T
S=AMGFIT a9 UF Ao agh
OTAT 4T 9N UF a1d HIT of & 5
T faare 1 qare araEa § e
¥ g FW & faq g3 dAT &1 39
#a | § qodr =rgar g 5 O e
fafreze & 1 gz faar & f o faarm &1 g9 fege 2o % 7
SETT AGT E, FAC TAHET F IF w@Ehe
#T fF 75 &gt § ar g F srEEe
FIEAY & AT FqT 97 TAGHT HIAT OF SAFAT A ¥ G9AT AEAr £ oarftw
3T AT F Fradld § g haAT 9T a® ?

S gEo FT © T2 TAT FA ¥ fAQ
gW Fifgw $T W@ &1 F1F AGIIT H
F foqid faget & fF gardr a<s & i afeswaedy A8 § 1 99 FET I

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 8.

7z 3% ara gt F——waEA #r faw
F JTAIT 9T gHA F@T g AT A
g R

s AT qEte - fwge frAav o
JHFT IAT A SATHAT 7
=1 Qoo FY : Fear § TRl |

ot fra =z &v - g S, wr@awd
§ ag gaTA fAgar g . . .

st davE o - #y e
# 4w oger w4 fF—

whether the Government of India proposes to send a goodwill delegation.

gaFT 39T gy fran)

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: It will go in right time, when we think it is right time. It is not decided by .
others.
off fry = A1 QIR [ T7

FaTT wAT § B AT 7 g v F
dqgaae #r Afy o qds AT oAR
3§ 97 X f7ar g, gramfEd &7 5 9g
Fgl & gAY A3 F——&F [T awd
I F 57 H—IAFFT § SFAAT ATRAT
g fF za aftasmor & o 9T J AT F
A HT ITTHT T G &, FT 9 9T
T A9 FTHIZ HGCENT (K AGTGIT 7

ag o 93w fF ag@smar ? zarE na< # SRAT AMGAT

Y BFo FT : ATANA qLET HT HIT
g f WG XF1T FIE A0 HET qTqTH;
& fom, Miarze 9 fon 78 Faar afer 397 91T faxg & | ar IEET
TgT FT GO, ART EWI, 9 =
ERY, T ATAT ZOT | 30T A2 F ;A
¥oFET F AT EITE? -

~
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SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: Sir, recently when the Chinese delegation visited India, the leader of the delegation is supposed to have said that they should not look backwards and they should look forwards. May I know from the Minister as to what he meant and whether the policy of the ‘Government of India also is not to look backwards with regard to our reiationship with China but look forwards as has been stated by the leader of the Chinese delegation?

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: May I say he had a talk with me? There is no question of not looking backwards or looking forwards, We have to look both backwards and forwards to take account of everything.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Sir, in view of the reports which have come out in the press and particularly in view of what he has just now stated, the accepted policy of the Government of India as regards non-alignment is being friendly with neighbourly countrieg and being friendly even with those countries which are unfriendly, to show them that we have got deep respect for Panchsheel or whatever policy is there. But, taking an overall view, particularly of the fact that in this country democracy has been restored after 19 months of black regime, I would say thig is a democracy which has to be nursed. The mention of dinners by Vice-President or Foreign Minister is diplomatic protoco] and I am not interested in that. I want to know from the Prime Minister specifically that while on the one hand this is our policy, on the other hand the political environment is such that China ig encouraging hostilities in Mizoram and Nagaland by training guerillas. Taking a view of all this, let wus not fall prey to bhai-bhai feeling which we had earlier practised at a great cost. I want to know what steps the Government is taking to arrest al] these possibilities and whether a view has been taken.

[ 28 APRIL 1978 ]

to Questions 10

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: All this will be taken care of when talks take place.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY:
Sir, why don't “you look at this side of the House? What is this?

=t fagaeaT am qis T TZ
ara 737 AL & {7 o7 §yma Av AT
F @im § feAmfes frdog fromy
2T, IAF AR E G AL W AT
¥ 500 WA FF FT e T TAT
HTAT FET A AT AT FT FWIT
sA&1 qMa &7 fzar, 93w ad F#779
femr oix a3~ asg gni w & 7 v
Tg s war ag § (& 25 uaiew
oot St 5 faeaa & gnx A s 7g ¥,
IF! A KT AT Froq #T fga1 fa agl, migzw fg e g feweimfon feoma ga g8 Ad W & H
7g FiE WE! A4 § (@ A UFRTIR neae fafse 7 avarx 78 g
it #87 & f% 98 ®IgE &1 wiwar
g g1 H §HT @ ®4ar g, Jf#T g
A gAL AMAT T =9 F {77
Had) AATEAT AgT £ | A1 AT TAE
ag 7w aS w80 o1 {5 gLeg F1 "6
AT zE AFAr g, Al gArd W Wv
Zad) SV F & € A WA &g HFAT
F | U FTTA QT ATST FETH IMie |
T & WIT {1 gER U WA
Tger T el fa Seal SAMER Har §
A1 a1 aga WAL KA fHar siar &
¥ Sig AT F1E AW Sial g
ar 9T g F13 MY & gl AT,
& & fad gaar wgar wEdr £ T wa agt & AW war A Frefta wwifa
FT g1 A% aTHEIRE T W gAY
At ¥ §a97 ST ®@EE {Lar
ar ..
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You are making a speech. What is this? Ig it a supplementary?
SHRI BISHAMBHAR NATH

PANDE: Yes, I have put three supplementaries.

AU W T agq
G & AT & & FIE 917 q@r G
BT | g WA gua " Ag) war ®
qA A FIET #T AXT T gL § | qW
§F F A9 A6 TR T@AT Hgq E
W &A1 ST § | AT F Ay Ay
W50 gAY SAMI AT g, AT gAA
A% F2T ¢ TTH! HIT IFIT A7 J@T &,
SHET 7T B AT § fw w7 a5 7w
GEET ALY 1T AT SHIT FT &9 TE
FGIRUI e F AR RS

st gz Bor /@t : sfmq, WA

quTA ®Ar S &+ A fusar § |
g TG I FU FW F A w7
=5 ¥ &1 gieefaz g g oY, fSiaw fr iy =m g El iy oY, SER Fo
&2 o & | F (GAT 74T AT FF T TLHTT
F 419 | AT ST AT A AT F
qiE wT R E | A1 T T AT Ay
3 qfww @@ oww F FITogAT
ARG A IT TR F AL H W E FA
FY GLHTT F qIOF, ST ST & T F f& 1 I A7 qdF § @0
&Y g, Wi at "iw g wAiT
SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: I have already replied to it.

Y Qo F: AT HAY {1 T IaFT
39 ¥ faar & 1 wF argA@ gl
a1 SAFT EW F@ AT | :

st gz foo w@W oo @ wrg gata T4l g v g

[ RAJYA

i

[.

SABHA ] to Questions 12

MR. CHAIRMAN: We will go over to the next question. We have already taken 25 minutes on this ques- , tion.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: I
do not understand this raising of hands. I have been here on my legs to ask a question.

MR. CHAIRMAN; You might have been on your legs. I have tried to give 25 minutes for one question. I am to cover more questions.

DR. V. P. DUTT; Sir, those who raised their hands earlier have not been called, but those who raised their hands later have been called. 1 would like to report my feeling that I have seen in this House for the last many months that there is some kind of discrimination in this matter. I am sorry to say that. I have seen many times that when we raise our hands, you are not calling us, but you call some other people who raise their hands later.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will tell you what I have tried to do. I have given 25 minutes to this question. I have given opportunity to one Member from each bloc. That is what I have trieq to do. But if sometimes . . .

DR. V. P. DUTT: We raised our hands first. It may be that we are not politicians. But that is a different matter.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, you did not raise your hand.

DR. V. P. DUTT: I raised my hand.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kulkarni raised his hand.

DR. V. P. DUTT; It doeg not mean that we have ng right to ask questions. I raised my hand first of all.
You took note of it and you said
‘Yes’.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right.
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A gaam fag © am & e
AT SET & AE | gAT g &b
IATEN WEAT | A OH ¥ T F4% |
¥ UF wlEl &1 g el g |

MR. CHAIRMAN: The time factor is there. Some more questions we have to cover.

st geaw Tqg @ W TOw 48 8

& gifaea & @t 1 oA qrgET
FT AT QT F 7 AEAET FEANT

" T ovgr & fawar € wE ¥ o ufkan IHT T F1 2 @ %, (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

*122, [The questioner (Shrimati Sushila Shankar Adivarekar) 1was absent for answer, vide col 31 infra ]

Retrenchment in Iron Ore Mines

*123. SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:+}
SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHA-
PATRO:
SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA.

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of workers retrenched in the iron ore mineg in the country so far during 1978 and what is the number of workers likely to be retrenched from these mines in the near future; and

(b) what is the reason for such mass retrenchment?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI BIJU PATNAIK); (a)
The workers in iron ore mineg retrenched so far during 1978 include, inter alia, 1375 at Bailadila, 312 at

+The quetion gn was acually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Bhupesh Gupta.

[ 28 APRIL 1978 ]

to Questions 14

Dominalai and 596 in Orissa mines.
The precise number of workers who may have to be laid off in iron ore mines will depend upon the actual shipments to Japan and other countries.

(b) The main reasons are the slump in export demand for iron ore due to acute recession in the world steel industry, particularly in Japan; heavy build up of iron ore stocks at the mines/rail heads and ports in India and mechanisation of mines which had been done before,.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I5 it a fact the Hon. Minister some time back made a statement that about one lakh casual workers, or whatever you call them, would have to be retrenched as a result of the policy pursued by the Government? And is it also not a fact that in the course of such a policy being pursued, the Bailadila tragedy took place? What step is the Government going to take with a view to stopping this kind of arbitrary, mass, callous and soulless retrenchment?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Regarding the law and order question to which the hon. Member referred in the last part of the question, it is a State subject and they have already appointed a High Court Judge to go into that.
Therefore, I do not wish to comment on that.

The other thing ig that if the word ‘depression’ continues in the steel market in the fashion as it is, then the people who are employed in hand-mining operations, that is the workers in the mines and other people who are involved in the mining operations like load-carriers, loaders in the wagons or unloaders—for every mine-worker there are three other people who are engaged in other works like loading and unloading—numbering nearly 1,00,000 hands would be idle.
There is as yet no sign of improve-

